
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Thursday, 26 May 2022 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 11 May 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Destination Management Plan 2022-2027 (Pages 7 - 127) 
 To consider the submitted consultation draft Destination 

Management Plan 2022-2027 and evidence base and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet (Policy Framework document). 
 
(Note:  Alan Denby, Divisional Director for Economy, Environment 
and Infrastructure, Carl Wyard, Economy and Enterprise Manager - 
TDA and Councillor Long, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration, Tourism and Housing and Lynn Stephens, Chair of 
the Destination Management Group will be in attendance for this 
item.) 
 
 
 



(3) 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

11 May 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Loxton and Mills 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
52. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Atiya-Alla and it was 
reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Mills in place of 
Councillor Kennedy. 
 

53. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 April 2022 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

54. Turning the Tide on Poverty  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the submitted report which provided an 
update on the actions arising from the workshops held around four inter-
dependent themes, namely Best Start; Fair Employment; Ill Health Prevention; and 
Healthy Standards of Living which had been developed following the overview and 
scrutiny review on Turning the Tide on Poverty.  The Director of Public Health and 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance responded to the 
following questions: 
 

 What action was being taken to support people in villages who were cut off 
and do not have their own transport and may have limited access to bus 
services and need access to supermarkets and other services. 

 What was being done to encourage people with limited income to change 
from shopping at expensive local convenience stores, having prepaid 
energy and not having access to lower rents and better banking 
opportunities. 

 It was noted that Torbay was above average for numbers of people in 
rented and social accommodation but many private landlords were selling 
their properties. What was being done to address this to ensure that there 
were sufficient suitable properties for everyone in Torbay. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 May 2022 
 

 

 What was the impact on one-third of children not ready for school and what 
was being done to address this. 

 What was being done to raise awareness of the support and advocacy 
services available and how would we ensure that these were joined up. 

 What were the intended timescales for implementation of the actions. 

 What action was being taken to address the cost of living crisis. 

 Was the Council applying for all appropriate grants to provide additional 
funding for projects within Torbay. 

 What was being done to learn from community projects such as Making 
Melville Marvellous and roll out similar schemes and initiatives in other 
vulnerable communities. 

 What action has been taken to support children who had become withdrawn 
or suffered with their mental health due to the impact on Covid-19. 

 What was the length of time for referral to CAMHS (Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services). The Board agreed that this would be a topic for 
further discussion at the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board and requested that it be added to their work 
programme. 

 Torbay Council has high suicide rates, what was the cause of this and what 
action was being taken to help reduce rates.  Action: The Director of Public 
Health was requested to review the statistics around online use and the 
impact on mental health and wellbeing and share this with the Board. (It 
was noted suicide prevention would be explored in more detail at a future 
meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board.) 

 What was the impact on crop spraying on people’s health. 

 How was ill health prevention going to improve as this has been a priority 
for a long time and it does not feel like it has been addressed sufficiently. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
1. that priority be given to identify and implement the actions which can be 

taken immediately to address the cost of living crisis with a specific 
emphasis on housing; 

 
2. to ensure that the 13 priority actions set out in the submitted report are 

addressed within the following strategies and/or their associated actions 
plans and that a joined-up approach is taken where actions cross different 
key Council Strategies and Policies: 

 

 Economic Strategy; 

 Destination Management Plan; 

 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 

 Children and Young People’s Plan; 

 Corporate Parenting Strategy; 

 Children’s Improvement Plan; 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 May 2022 
 

 

 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Written Statement of 
Action; and 

 Housing Strategy. 
 
3. to identify any additional resources required to take forward the 13 priority 

actions and to prioritise the actions and resources to implement the 
changes which can be made quickly and have positive outcomes for the 
benefit of those who need support the most; and 

 
4. to agree a timeline for delivery of all the actions. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 6



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

English Riviera 
Destination Management Plan 
2022-2027 
 
February 2022 

DRAFT 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



  

2 

 

Contents 

1. Vision and Objectives............................................................................................................. 3 

2 Setting the Scene .................................................................................................................... 7 

3. Markets for Growth ............................................................................................................... 11 

4. Positioning and Branding .................................................................................................... 14 

5. Destination Development ..................................................................................................... 16 

6. Destination Management ..................................................................................................... 25 

7. Delivery and Organisation ..
[...]
or the third year in a row.  94% of all watersports 

activities in 2019 took place at the coast, and 38% of all activities were in the South East and 

South West.  The south coast dominates participation in boating activity.  The most popular 

activities in 2018 included spending leisure time at the beach, coastal walking and outdoor 

swimming. There is a long-term trend for growth in surf/body/paddle-boarding, canoeing and small 

sailboat activities. Covid-19 has increased the interest and appeal of water-based activity and 

Page 24

https://www.shelterhall.co.uk/
https://www.dukestreetmarket.com/


  

19 

personal wellbeing, as evidenced through VisitEngland Covid-19 Sentiment Trackers (undertaken 

by BDRC). 

Action 7: Watersports Hub Development 

Undertake a feasibility study into a watersports hub development ensuring any new facilities align 

to Carbon Neutral Torbay and the English Riviera UNESCO Global Geopark Environmental Policy 

Framework. Use any resulting new facilities to interpret the UNESCO Global Geopark telling ‘the 

story of the landscape’. 

Outcome: Feasibility study delivered  

Measured by: DMG monitoring 

Delivered by: Torbay Council, Tor Bay Harbour Authority, TDA, ERUGGp 

Resources: £20,000 (one off) 

Timetable: 2023-24 (feasibility) 

Action 8: Business Development 

Enable on the water/watersports development by supporting businesses to establish themselves 

and grow.  

Outcome: 10 businesses supported  

Measured by: Business Survey and DMG monitoring 

Delivered by: Torbay Council, Private Sector, TDA 

Resources: Existing resources 

Timetable: 2022–27 

Action 9: Packaging on the Water Experiences 

Develop ‘on the water’ experiences for distribution through new and established channels. 

Outcome: 10 new experiences presented over DMP life 

Measured by: Business Survey and DMG monitoring 

Delivered by: ERBIDCo, Private Sector, Meet English Riviera 

Resources: Existing resources 

Timetable: 2022 – ongoing 

Page 
[...]
s landscape. Key opportunities are to use existing and new 

experiences and locations to tell those stories in original and imaginative ways, 

highlighting and reinforcing the designation and running the UNESCO Global Geopark 

‘story of the landscape’ through themes such as Heritage, Culture, Food and Drink, 

and Leisure. Sustainable tourism, Geo-tourism and ‘Slow Tourism’ initiatives are 

consistent with protecting and interpreting the landscape and reinforce the UNESCO 

Global Geopark designation.  

 

Page 26

https://www.hean-castle-estate.com/coppethall/
https://www.sideshore.co.uk/


  

21 

Rationale 

2020 research10 showed that 76 UK UNESCO designated destinations benefited from £151m of 

additional revenue as a result of their designation, mostly in the form of tourism revenues. The 

designation is more than geology – it is a wraparound for the heritage and culture of this unique 

area. While Geoparks are often not well understood by visitors, the UNESCO designation 

nonetheless brings with it a reputation for quality and distinctiveness that should be the 

foundations for destination development. As the designation must be revalidated every four years, 

the development of relevant tourism product strengthens the likelihood of retaining the 

designation. 

Action 10: Geopark Interpretation  

Integrate UNESCO Global Geopark into more products, experiences, visitor information and 

support businesses with creative storytelling and visual branding. Explore the options to further 

engage with businesses to develop ideas, such as simple toolkits and workshops. Explore 

developing Geopark Ambassadors to help tell the story of the Geopark while supporting the visitor 

welcome. 

Outcome: 10% of tourism businesses using UNESCO Global Geopark in information/  marketing 

Measured by: Business Survey 

Delivered by: English Riviera UNESCO Global Geopark (ERUGGp), Private sector 

Resources: £10,000 (one off) 

Timetable: 2022-27 

Action 11: Digi
[...]
NE 
 

                      FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 3 
 

 
 
 

 There has been success in securing funding (Future High Streets, Town Deal, Community Renewal, Welcome Back Funding) and this has supported 
the sector as well as providing investment in improving public realm and town centres. 

 The sector has struggled to recruit (a national problem) but there has been success in linking the sector needs to skills and training through the 
close relationship with South Devon College. 

 Cultural Tourism pillars identified in work done in 2018 have strong market appeal. They are ‘Speed Up’, ‘Slow Down’, ‘Well-Read’, ‘Artisans and 
Makers’. 

 The English Riviera has six thematic product clusters that were identified as part of this work: UNESCO Global Geopark; Beside the Sea; Family 
fun; Walking; On the Water; Heritage and Culture. 

 
 

P
age 44



           ENGLISH RIVIERA DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN BASELINE 
 

                      FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 4 
 

 
 
 

2.  DMP (2017-21) REVIEW 

BACKGROUND 
 
The Destination Management Plan 2017-21. 
The preceding DMP was an ambitious plan setting out a range of 27 actions across six main priority areas: 

 Partnership working 
 Product development 
 Market development and communication 
 Developing the destination 
 Visitor experience 
 Skills and business development 

 
The priorities and related objectives are illustrated here: 
 
 
PROGRESS 
 
While Covid-19 has understandably changed and 
impacted the focus of the last 18 months or so, there 
has still been significant progress in a number of areas. 
 
Notably the partnership has been established and the 
DMP is overseen by the Destination Management 
Group. The ERBIDCo has been appointed to deliver 
many of the market facing actions especially around 
marketing and communications but also in respect 

P
age 45



           ENGLISH RIVIERA DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN BASELINE 
 

                      FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 
 
[...]
rnational opportunities, providing them with platforms to meet international buyers and supporting them through 
the bidding process. 
 
Drive regional dispersal 
Working in partnership with Destination Management Organisations (DMOs), we will grow visits and value of our leisure and business travel across 
England. This will be supported by the development of regional product that addresses domestic and international market gaps and address product gaps 
through the distribution platform Tourism Exchange Great Britain (TXGB). In addition, we will build our partnerships and expertise in route development to 
grow connectivity to regional England. Through our work on the delivery of the Tourism Sector Deal we will identify new Tourism Zones, supported by 
central Government, and a biddable funding process, to drive visitor numbers across the country, extend the season and to tackle local barriers to tourism 
growth. 
 
Be the expert 
We will ensure that VisitEngland is seen as a trusted partner in delivering on the Government agenda and provide and distribute statutory research, data 
and analysis that informs our own, industry and Government decision-making.  Supporting and working together with DMOs and the wider England 

P
age 51



           ENGLISH RIVIERA DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN BASELINE 
 

                      FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 11 
 

 
 
 

industry our assets, market plans and intelligence will be shared for national benefit. We will also provide platforms and events that enable us to share 
best practice and celebrate business excellence across English tourism. 
 
Our customers 
Our global segments, nuanced by markets, are: 

• Buzzseekers – younger, free-spirited and spontaneous, they like holidays full of action and excitement 

• Explorers – older, they enjoy the outdoors, sightseeing and embracing local culture at a more relaxed pace 

• Culture buffs – image and brand-conscious, travel is seen as a status symbol; they like well-k
[...]
me – the English Riviera UNESCO Global Geopark - a 
better place in which to live, work, learn and visit. This ambition expands on the direction set out in Enjoy, Talk, Do, Be, a cultural strategy for Torbay and 
its communities.  
 
Caring for our outstanding historic assets and sharing our stories will maximise the potential for heritage to bring social, cultural and economic benefits to 
all parts of the Bay. To do this, we will develop better understanding of the risks to historic places and of the diverse meanings of heritage to different 
people. In line with the Local Plan, heritage will be key to driving the visitor economy as Torbay attracts new audiences seeking distinctive experiences.  
 
We recognise that our built, natural and cultural heritage are essential to the future success of Torbay. This approach does not prevent development, but 
encourages a responsible approach, balancing heritage and local need for the benefit of all our communities, now and for future generations. 
 
Strategy objectives include:  
 
SEC02: Torbay attracts large numbers of visitors seeking a heritage destination 
Key assets and objectives are identified under the following heritage stories: 
 

 Geology. 
 Early humans. 
 Monastic and medieval. 

P
age 60



           ENGLISH RIVIERA DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN BASELINE 
 

                      FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 20 
 

 
 
 

 Agricultural life. 
 Napoleonic Era. 
 Trawling. 
 Golden age of the resorts. 
 Agatha Christie and writers on the Riviera. 
 Emerging stories: Romans and Romano-British Torbay; Marble Industry; Smuggling; Recent decades. 

 
English Riviera (Outdoor) Events Strategy 2021 – 2027, Torbay Council 
The Events Strategy was developed in response to the Council’s Corporate Plan, to align with the Destination Management Plan, Cultural Strategy and 
Heritage Strategy. It outlines a future in which events can play a much stronger role in supporting community wellbeing, the area’s prof

Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
8 June 2022
-: Present :-

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair in the Chair)

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barnby, Barrand, Brown, Johns, Kennedy and Loxton

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks and Steve Darling)

Apologies

An apology for absence was received from the Chairwoman Councillor Douglas-
Dunbar, whereupon the Vice-Chairman Councillor Bye took the Chair.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 May 2022 were confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman.

Destination Management Plan 2022-2027

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Steve Darling, Divisional Director for
Economy, Environment and Infrastructure Alan Denby, Economy and Enterprise
Manager Carl Wyard and the Chair of the Destination Management Group Lynn
Stephens attended the meeting to outline the draft Destination Management Plan
2022-2027, which was a sister Plan to the Economic Strategy and responded to
the following questions:

o What engagement activity had been carried out to develop the draft
Destination Management Plan.

o What was the reason behind using 2020 and 2021 numbers for visitors as a
baseline instead of looking at trends over a longer period.

o Similar documents have been produced in the past how confident were
offices/Members that we would be able to deliver the actions within the
Plan.

o What actions need to be done to ensure that Torbay was an all year round
tourism destination.

o How can we reach a wider audience and expand our international offer.

o How can we make the most of our existing assets such as the English

Riviera UNESCO Global Geopark, South West Coast Path and links to
Agatha Christie.
o How can we ensure that this Plan compliments the Economic Strategy.
o How was the data collected and analysed.



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 8 June 2022

How can we future proof jobs within the tourism industry in light of
increasing cost of living.

How quickly can we get some of the objectives up and running.

What were the key challenges and opportunities.

The Council has a lot of strategies, has consideration been given to
expanding the time for this Plan to 2030 to tie up with the Local Plan and
Economic Strategy.

How will you evaluate how effective you have been against the Plan.

How will you ensure buy in from local people and businesses.

How will you expand the offer to make it more attractive to different people
e.g. younger people, families etc.

What proposals were there for extending our events and have we
considered more shows and tea dances to appeal to a wider audience.
You have reviewed what has happened before, one suggestion was that
previous plans had too many actions with 27, this Plan proposes 28, should
this be reduced to less more focussed actions.

How were we working with South Devon College, schools and local
businesses to grow more interest and fill more jobs within the tourism
sector.

Has the College considered offering training opportunities for tourism during
the Winter so that people can receive training out of season.

Traditionally tourism has seen lower paid jobs what action was being taken
to address this.

How does the lack of suitable and affordable housing impact on the delivery
of the Plan.

What contingencies have been included for future economic downturn in
light of rises in the cost of living.

How do we make tourism jobs more attractive and how do we incentivise
people into work.

Quality can be subjective how will you monitor quality and how will you
define it within the Plan.

The Board welcomed the approach to the developing the draft Destination
Management Plan.

Resolved (unanimously):

That the Cabinet be recommended:

1.

to consider extending the period covered by the Destination Management
Plan to 2030 to tie up with the Local Plan and Economic Strategy;

to revisit the number of priorities to ensure a more focussed and targeted
approach reducing them from 28 actions and to identify quick wins which
could be implemented within a few months e.g. better signage, heritage
trails etc.;

to regularly monitor the action plans to ensure that proposals are
implemented and reprioritised as appropriate;



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 8 June 2022

4. to continue working closely with South Devon College, schools and local
businesses to encourage people into jobs and apprenticeships within the
tourism sector in Torbay;

5. to ensure that the Destination Management Plan dovetails with the
emerging revised Economic Strategy;

6. to consider rewording the start of the document to put it in context with the
trends which have evolved over a number of years; and

7. to ensure better signage and connectivity within individual towns in addition
to between the three towns.

Chairwoman




